

UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

BEFORE: HON. CLAIRE R. KELLY, JUDGE

SEKO CUSTOMS BROKERAGE, INC.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Court No. 24-00097
	:	
v.	:	NON-CONFIDENTIAL
	:	
UNITED STATES,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	

ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Customs Trade Partnership Against Terrorism Program (CTPAT)..... 2

 B. Low-Value Imports and the Automated Commercial Environmental Entry
 Type 86 Test (ET86 Test) 6

 C. Plaintiff’s Participation in the CTPAT Program and ET86 Test 11

ARGUMENT 17

 I. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED 17

 A. Standard of Review 17

 B. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Ripe
 for Review 18

 C. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed for Failure to Challenge Final
 Agency Action..... 21

 D. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff’s Claims Are Moot 25

 E. Plaintiff’s Claims Related to Its Temporary Suspension from CTPAT Should Be
 Dismissed for Failure to Exhaust Its Administrative Remedies 27

 F. Plaintiff’s Claims Related to Its Temporary Suspension from the ET86 Test Should
 Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff Does Not Have a Property Interest in
 Continued Participation in the ET86 Test 29

 II. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SHOULD BE DENIED 31

 A. Standard of Review 32

 B. Plaintiff Is Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits..... 33

 C. Plaintiff Does Not Face Irreparable Harm Absent Injunctive Relief 34

 D. Public Interest and Balance of Hardships Do Not Support Injunctive Relief..... 37

CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 19

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,
568 U.S. 85 (2013)..... 25

Am. Ass’n of Exp. & Imp.-Textile & Apparel Grp. v. United States,
751 F.2d 1239, 1250 (Fed. Cir. 1985)..... 29

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. E.P.A.,
683 F.3d 382, 387 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 19, 20

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 18

Assoc. of Proprietary Coll. ’s v. Duncan,
107 F. Supp.3d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 29, 30

AVCO Fin. Corp. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n.,
929 F. Supp. 714, 717 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 36

Barrows v. Burwell,
777 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 29, 30

Bd. of Regents v. Roth,
408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... 29

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 18

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 22, 23, 24

Browning v. Clinton,
292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 18

Camps v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973)..... 33

Comm. Overseeing Action for Lumber Int’l Trade Investigations or Negotiations v. U.S
393 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2019) 34

Corus Staal BV v. United States,
502 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 28

CR Indus. v. United States,
10 C.I.T. 561 (1986) 17

Crawford v. Antonio B. Won Pat Int’l Airport Auth.,
917 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2019) 29

Darby v. Cisneros,
509 US 137 (1993)..... 22, 23

Devia v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
492 F.3d 421,424 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 21

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 22

FTC v. Standard Oil of Cal.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980)..... 20, 22

Full Value Advisors, LLC v. S.E.C.,
633 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 19, 20

Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.,
446 U.S. 578 (1980)..... 23

Honig v. Doe,
484 U.S. 305 (1988)..... 21

In re Sac & Fox Tribe of Mississippi in Iowa/Meskwaki Casino Litig.,
340 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2003) 23

J. Conrad LTD v. United States,
457 F. Supp. 3d 1365 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2020) 32

JCM, Ltd. v. United States,
210 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 17

Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. United States,
728 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 18

Kent v. Principi,
389 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 18

Kentucky Dep’t of Correction v. Thompson,
490 U.S. 454 (1989)..... 30

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 32

McBryde v. Comm. to Review,
264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 27

McInnis-Misnor v. Maine Medical Ctr.
319 F.3d 63, 70 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 19

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 33

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Norton,
324 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2003) 23

Nevada v. Dept. of Energy,
457 F.3d 78, 85 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 20

Ninestar Corp., v. United States,
687 F.Supp.3d 1308 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2024) 27, 28

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 37

Pentax Corp. v. Robison,
125 F.3d 1457 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... 17

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n,
92 F.4th 1124 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 25, 26

Rattlesnake Coal v. EPA,
509 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2007) 21

Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co., Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 24, 25

Reno v. Catholic Social Servs., Inc.,
509 U.S. 43 (1993)..... 19

Role Models Am., Inc. v. White,
317 F.3d 327 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 22

Secured Mails Sols LLC v. Universal Wile, Inc.,
873 F.3d 905 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... 18

S. J. Stile Assoc. Ltd. v. Snyder,
646 F.2d 522 (C.C.P.A. 1981) 35

Shandong Huarong Gen. Grp. v. United States,
122 F. Supp. 2d 143 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2000) 32

Sharkey v. Quarantillo,
541 F.3d 75 (2nd Cir. 2008)..... 22

Sierra Club v. Jackson,
648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 21

Silfab Solar, Inc. v. United States,
892 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 32

Soundboard Ass’n v. FTC,
888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 22

Steel Co. v. Citizens For A Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 17

Sunprime Inc. v. United States,
892 F.3d 1186 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 27

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 32

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.,
578 U.S. 590 (2017)..... 22

United Pac. Ins. Co. v. United States,
464 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 17

Wally Packaging, Inc. v. United States,
578 F. Supp. 1408 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1984) 17

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 22, 23

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 32, 35, 36, 37

Yanko v. United States,
869 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... 18

Zenith Radio Corp. v. United States,
710 F.2d 806 (Fed. Cir. 1983)..... 35

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 21

6 U.S.C. § 961..... 2, 3, 4, 37

6 U.S.C. § 962..... 3

6 U.S.C. §§ 963..... 3

6 U.S.C. § 964..... 3

6 U.S.C. § 965..... 3

6 U.S.C. § 966 3

6 U.S.C. § 967..... 4, 5, 6, 37

19 U.S.C. 1411..... 8

19 U.S.C. § 1321..... 6, 7

19 U.S.C. § 1484..... 7

19 U.S.C. § 1498..... 7

19 U.S.C. § 1624..... 8

19 U.S.C. § 4301..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1581..... 28, 33

28 U.S.C. § 2637..... 28

Rules

USCIT R. 12)..... 1, 17, 18, 21

Regulations

19 C.F.R. Part 142..... 7

19 C.F.R. Part 143..... 7, 10

19 C.F.R. § 101.9..... 7, 8, 30, 37

19 C.F.R. § 143.23..... 7, 9

19 C.F.R. § 143.26..... 7, 8, 9, 31

19 C.F.R. §§ 10.151..... 7

19 C.F.R. §§ 10.153 7

19 C.F.R. §§ 143.23 7

Other Authorities

Test Concerning Entry of Section 321 Low-Valued Shipments Through Automated Commercial Environment,
84 Fed. Reg. 40,079 (August 13, 2019)..... 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

Test Programs,
60 Fed. Reg. 14, 211 (Mar. 16, 1995)..... 8, 30

National Customs Automation Program Test Concerning Automated Commercial Environment Entry Summary Accounts and Summary,
73 Fed. Reg. 50,337 (Aug. 26, 2008)..... 8, 10

Test Concerning Entry of Section 321 Low-Value Shipments Through the Automated Commercial Environment (ACE) (Also Known as Entry Type 86); Republication With Modifications,
89 Fed. Reg. 2630 (Jan. 16, 2024) 10

Entry Type 86 Guidance, CBP Publication No. 3564-0224 (Apr. 8, 2024)..... 11

CTPAT Bulletin – Suspension Removal Appeals and Reinstatement Processes (Aug. 1, 2021) 4, 5
